

No. 23-3624 (consolidated with No. 23-3627)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC., et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

SOVEREIGN IÑUPIAT FOR A LIVING ARCTIC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC., et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
Case Nos. 3:23-cv-00058 & 3:23-cv-00061 (Hon. Sharon L. Gleason)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ALISON BOROCHOFF-PORTE
GEORGE KREBS

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Members of Congress*

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, NY 10006
(646) 827-6259
alison@pollockcohen.com

January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Willow Project would take place on public lands that belong
 to all Americans.....3

 II. The Willow Project is inconsistent with United States policy and
 modern-day congressional intent to reduce national reliance on
 non-renewable energy sources.5

 A. Recent efforts—including the Inflation Reduction Act—
 evidence a broad congressional and administrative intent to
 transition the United States away from fossil fuel
 development.....8

 B. National security lies at the forefront of the United States’
 concerns regarding greenhouse gas emissions.9

 III. The Willow Project is inconsistent with congressional statutory
 intent. 12

 A. The district court erred in giving disproportionate weight to
 certain portions of the NPRPA’s text. 12

 B. NEPA requires an analysis of downstream greenhouse gas
 emissions catalyzed by the Willow Project.21

 C. The ESA requires consideration of impacts to ESA-listed
 species from greenhouse gas emissions.25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Floyd v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 966 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Juliana v. U.S.</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>San Juan Citizens All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....	24
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	25

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	20
16 U.S.C. § 1533	29
16 U.S.C. § 1536	25, 29
16 U.S.C. § 3120(a)	20

16 U.S.C. §§ 3101(a)–(c)	20
16 U.S.C. §§ 3111–12.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)	22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4332	22
42 U.S.C. § 6501 <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 6503(b)	14
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(b)	14
Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017).....	11, 12
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	9
Pub. L. No. 94-258, 90 Stat. 303 (1976).....	17
Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957 (1980).....	17

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13990	8
Exec. Order No. 14008	8

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	8
86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021)	8, 10
88 Fed. Reg. 1196 (Jan. 9, 2023)	23, 25
88 Fed. Reg. 62,025 (Sept. 8, 2023)	14, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-81 (1975).....	2, 13, 16, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 91-296 (1969).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Biden-Harris Administration Takes Major Steps to Protect Arctic Lands and Wildlife in Alaska</i> , U.S. Dep’t of the Interior (Sept. 6, 2023).....	4
Dan Calverley & Kevin Anderson, <i>Phaseout Pathways for Fossil Fuel Production Within Paris-compliant Carbon Budgets</i> (2022)	5
David Vergun, <i>Defense Secretary Calls Climate Change an Existential Threat</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Def. (Apr. 22, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Department of Defense Climate Risk Analysis</i> , Off. of the Under Sec’y for Pol’y (Strategy, Plans, & Capabilities), U.S. Dep’t of Def. (2021)	11
<i>Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Releases Fifth National Climate Assessment and Announces More Than \$6 Billion to Strengthen Climate Resilience Across the Country</i> , The White House (Nov. 14, 2023)	9
<i>Fifth National Climate Assessment</i> , U.S. Global Change Rsch. Program (2023).....	6, 12
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment</i> , U.S. Global Change Rsch. Program (2017)	7
Gerald R. Ford, <i>Statement on Signing the Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act of 1976</i> (Apr. 5, 1976)	16
<i>Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator</i> , U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency	6
<i>National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska</i> , Bureau of Land Mgmt.	3
<i>Net Zero by 2050</i> , Int’l Energy Admin. (2021).....	5
<i>Report to Congress on Military Structures in Permafrost Areas</i> , Off. of the Under Sec’y of Def. (Acquisition and Sustainment), U.S. Dep’t of Def. (2019)	11
<i>Solving the Climate Crisis: The Congressional Action Plan for a Clean Energy Economy and a Healthy, Resilient, and Just America</i> , House Select Comm. on the Climate Crisis—Majority Staff Rep. (2020)	9

Summary: The Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, U.S. Senate Democrats.....9

What is the controversy behind the Alaska Willow oil project?, PBS (Mar. 13, 2023).....4

Willow Master Development Plan Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, Bureau of Land Mgmt. (2023)4
